Table A1. Model results using the median age of first sex from the closest age group to generate missing data.  Maximum negative log-likelihood (NLL) and the Akaike information criterion (AIC) for each model by HPV type and gender, lowest value for each HPV type and gender are shown in bold.

	 
	Static FOI1
	Waning2, Static FOI
	Age-varying FOI3
	Waning, age-varying FOI
	Static FOI, cohort effects4
	Age-varying FOI, cohort effects
	Waning, age-varying FOI, cohort effects

	HPV TYPE
	MALES

	 
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC

	6
	498.19
	998.38
	498.16
	1000.33
	494.68
	995.37
	493.81
	995.62
	437.44
	878.88
	432.48
	872.96
	433.92
	877.84

	11
	189.81
	381.61
	189.81
	383.62
	187.47
	380.94
	188.52
	385.04
	170.94
	345.88
	169.44
	346.87
	168.49
	346.97

	16
	375.56
	753.12
	375.54
	755.09
	370.01
	746.03
	374.38
	756.76
	326.77
	657.54
	319.66
	647.31
	323.56
	657.12

	18
	206.04
	414.08
	203.31
	410.62
	199.45
	404.90
	200.96
	409.92
	182.84
	369.68
	180.11
	368.23
	182.19
	374.38

	TOTAL
	1269.59
	2547.19
	1266.83
	2549.66
	1251.62
	2527.24
	1257.67
	2547.34
	1117.99
	2251.98
	1101.69
	2235.37
	1108.15
	2256.31

	 
	FEMALES

	 
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC
	Likelihood
	AIC

	6
	933.44
	1868.88
	909.26
	1822.53
	894.22
	1794.44
	1795.25
	1795.25
	858.07
	1720.14
	846.83
	1701.67
	846.60
	1703.20

	11
	397.81
	797.62
	396.13
	796.25
	388.14
	782.29
	786.54
	786.54
	370.68
	745.36
	367.12
	742.24
	366.24
	742.47

	16
	883.98
	1769.96
	861.47
	1726.93
	850.01
	1706.03
	1698.79
	1698.79
	822.05
	1648.10
	811.65
	1631.29
	807.83
	1625.66

	18
	497.82
	997.64
	490.97
	985.93
	484.55
	975.10
	977.04
	977.04
	470.85
	945.71
	465.50
	939.01
	464.71
	939.42

	TOTAL
	2713.05
	5434.09
	2657.82
	5331.64
	2616.93
	5257.86
	5257.62
	5257.62
	2521.66
	5059.31
	2491.10
	5014.21
	2485.38
	5010.76


1. Assuming the force of infection is the same for all ages and birth cohorts 

2. Assuming an exponential decrease in antibodies over time  

3. Assuming force of infection is a damped quadratic function of age

4. Assuming a different force of infection for cohorts born within a 5 year period based on reported median age of first sex 

